
 
 
 

 

 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 

ADVISORY GROUP 

12 March 2012 from 5.00 pm  

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

AGENDA 

 

Chairman: Mrs. Davison 

 

Cllrs. Bosley, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Mrs. Dawson, Fittock and Walshe. 

Other  Members: Cllr. Parry, Mr. Coupland and Mr. Czarnowski 

and a Management Team representative. 

 

  Pages Contact Officer 

 

1. Welcome  
 

  

 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

  

 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

(Pages 1 - 6)  

 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Group 7 December 
2011  
 

  

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

  

 

5. Matters Arising including actions from last meeting  
 

(Pages 7 - 8)  

 

6. Allocations and Development Management 

Development Plan Document  
 

(Pages 9 - 

522) 

Hannah Gooden 

 

 



 

 

Membership of the Advisory Group 

• The appropriate Portfolio Holders – Cllr. Mrs. Davison 

• Chairman of Development Control Committee – Cllr. Mrs. Dawson 

• The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Performance and Governance Committee 

and Chairmen the Environment, Social Affairs and Services Select Committees – 

Cllrs. Bosley, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Fittock and Walshe. 

• A Management Team representative (can change as and when appropriate 

depending on the subject under consideration by the Group) 

• One town and parish council representative (to be nominated by the local area 

committee of the Kent Association of Parish Council (KAPC) with a preference for 

the Chairman of the KAPC (Sevenoaks Branch) or his representative) 

• At least two representatives from Local Strategic Partnership (In the case of 

District Council, which shares a joint LSP with Tunbridge Wells and Tonbridge & 

Malling, these representatives would be drawn from the Sevenoaks District 

Community Partnership) – representatives can change as and when appropriate 

depending on the subject under consideration by the Group; 

• That the Chairman of the Group, in consultation with the Community and Planning 

Services Director, be authorised to invite relevant Officers and representatives 

from the Sevenoaks District Community Partnership as and when appropriate. 

 

 



LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK ADVISORY GROUP 

Notes of a meeting of the Local Development Framework Advisory Group 
held on 7 December 2011 commencing at 5:30 p.m. 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Davison (Chairman) 

Cllrs. Bosley, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Fittock and Walshe. 

Cllrs. Gaywood, Hogarth and Mrs. Parkin were also present. 

Cllr. Parry (KAPC Representative) 

Mr. Steve Craddock (Senior Planning Officer), Mr. Alan Dyer 
(Planning Service Manager), Ms. Helen French (Planning Policy 
Officer), Ms. Hannah Gooden (Principal Planning Officer), Mr. 
David Lagzdins (Democratic Services Officer), Mr. Peter 
Slaughter (Development Planner, KCC) and Mr. Bob White 
(Development Planning Manager, KCC).  

12. WELCOME 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies had been received from Mr. Coupland and Mr. Czarnowski.  

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GROUP – 7 SEPTEMBER 
2011  

Resolved: That the minutes of the Group (07.09.11) be approved as 
a correct record. 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 

16. MATTERS ARISING INCLUDING ACTIONS FROM THE LAST 
MEETING 

The completed actions were noted. 

17. PARKING STANDARDS (Item No. 6) 

The Kent Highways Development Planning Manager gave a presentation 
about planning for parking. He emphasised that standards could be based on 
the local area guidance but KCC could provide assistance, such as with data. 

Non-residential parking was still based on Supplementary Planning Guidance 
4 (SPG4), Vehicle Parking Standards 2006, together with national Planning 
Policy Guidance 13. SPG4 was no longer adopted but it provided a good 
guide. SPG4 had referred to a maximum standard but he was unsure whether 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 December 2011 


[...]
 that he 
believed the relaxation of maxima was still in line with the green agenda. The 
Transport Strategy advocated giving as many options to residents as possible. 
People may still own cars even if they used public transport. In the Sevenoaks 
district it was common for residents to use cars to get to their nearest 
appropriate railway station. 

The Chairman thanked the KCC Officers. She believed the information 
provided a basis for further thought. 

18. PLANNING ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT (Report No. 7) 

A schedule of minor additions and explanations was circulated to Members. 
The Report covered the period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011 and compared 
the progress of the Local Development Framework against the Local 
Development Scheme as well as considering the success of policies. The 

Agenda Item 3

Page 2



Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 December 2011 

 9

Core Strategy had been adopted in February 2011, towards the end of the 
monitoring period, and so more information would be known about its effects 
in the Monitoring Report for 2011-12. 

The Planning Policy Officer notified the Group that, under the Localism Act, 
from January 2012 the Council would still be required to produce Monitoring 
Reports but they would no longer have to be submitted to the Secretary of 
State. The Chairman had found the Reports to be particularly useful. 

It was noted by the Officer that 281 housing units had been completed in 
2010-11 which was above the annual target of 165. The Council was on a 
trajectory to meet and exceed the targets set under the Core Strategy for 
2026. 

In the rolling 5 year housing land supply a total of 1072 units were expected or 
had been identified, which was 247 units above target. The draft National 
Planning Policy Framework stated that Local Authorities should demonstrate 
that housing land supply was 20% above the target. The Council would have 
met this standard in 2010-11 as the total was 29.9% above the target. 

A Member asked whether land supply could be relaxed to meet other 
community needs because it was above target. The Planning Services 
Manager reminded the Group that there were assumptions in the figures and 
a change in approach could put the targets at risk. Individual planned sites 
could be reviewed but a surplus of supply was required to make the target 
defensible. 

Members suggested that the housing unit targets in the Core Strategy were 
appropriate for the district and should not be amended lightly. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that: 

(a) the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report be noted and 
made  publicly available; 

(b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational 
changes and detailed amendments prior to publication to assist 
the clarity of the documents; and 

(c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the 
Portfolio Holder. 

19. LOCAL DEVELOPMET FRAMEWORK TIMETABLE (Report No. 8) 

The Planning Services Manager informed Members that consultation had 
already been carried out for both site allocations and development 
management. These still needed to be combined into a single document 
incorporating formal consultation responses, be published and deposited for 
representations before being submitted for approval. 

He recommended that the publication stage be delayed until the final NPPF 
was published as it was likely significant changes could be made to the draft 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 December 2011 

 10

NPPF. If the Development Plan Document was not consistent with the final 
NPPF then it could be found to be unsound and it could be difficult to withdraw 
the document if publication had already taken place. The final NPPF was 
expected in April 2012. 

If the Allocations and Development Management DPD went ahead as 
scheduled there would still also be uncertainties regarding allocations in 
Swanley Town Centre and the land west of Blighs Meadow. 

Instead it was proposed that publication be delayed and the time used to bring 
forward a draft, combined Allocations and Development Management 
document following the consultation responses. Members could consider it 
subject to any further changes which could result from the final NPPF. 

In response to a question, the Planning Services Manager suggested a 
national document on future Traveller need would form part of the NPPF. 

Resolved: That the need to amend the timetable for the Allocations 
and Development Management DPD be noted. 

20. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING (Item No. 11) 

It was agreed that the next meeting would be moved from Wednesday 4 April 
2012 to Monday 12 March 2012 at 5pm. 

21. SEVENOAKS RESIDENTIAL CHARACTER AREA ASSESSMENT 
SPD  (Report No. 9) 

The Principal Planning Officer gave a presentation about the Sevenoaks 
Residential Character Area Assessment Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD). 

The document was a commitment under policy SP1 of the Core Strategy. It 
had identified 15 area typologies and 166 sub-areas, covering Sevenoaks 
town, Riverhead, Dunton Green, Bessels Green and Chipstead. For each of 
these sub-areas the SPD gave a description of its character, identified its 
historical context and noted local landmarks or features. 

In line with national guidance in Planning Policy Statement 3 it was a locally 
led document as local communities were involved in identifying characteristics 
they felt attracted or detracted from their area. This would help steer new 
development to fit in with existing characteristics. 

Consultation on the full document was to take place over 6 weeks in January 
and February 2012 and would be in line with the Statement of Community 
Involvement. The document would be available online, in the Council offices 
and in libraries and notification would go to those on the emailing list, those 
who went on the walkabouts in September 2011, to statutory consultees and it 
would also be advertised. It was expected that consultation responses would 
then be incorporated and considered by the Environment Select Committee 
and Cabinet in March or April 2012. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 4



Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 December 2011 

 11

Following a request it was agreed that, due to the document’s size, all local 
Members would be provided with those sections which related to their own 
ward. Officers were also considering allowing the public to purchase parts of 
the document, rather than having to buy the complete version. 

Action: Officers to provide the relevant parts of the Sevenoaks 
Residential Character Area Assessment SPD to each local ward 
Member. 

Resolved: That: 

(a) the draft Sevenoaks Residential Character Area Assessment SPD 
be agreed for public consultation; 

(b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational 
 changes and detailed amendments prior to publication to assist 
the clarity of the document; and 

(c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the 
Portfolio Holder. 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Item No. 10) 

None 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6:35 P.M.  

Chairman 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 December 2011 

 12

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



ACTION SHEET - Actions from the previous meeting  

ACTIONS FROM 07.12.11 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 Officers to provide the relevant parts of the 

Sevenoaks Residential Character Area 

Assessment SPD to each local ward Member. 

The extracts for Ward Members were 

delivered on 5 January 2012 (as at  

28.02.12) 

Alan Dyer 

Ext. 7440 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 7



 A
genda Item

 5

P
age 8



 

 

ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT 

(ADM DPD) 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK ADVISORY GROUP 12 MARCH 2012   

Report of the: Director of Community and Planning Services 

Status: For consideration 

Also con
[...]
2010 consultation. A supplementary consultation (Reg 25) on these 

new/amended sites is proposed, before the pre-submission version is finalised. This 

can be undertaken in line with the current LDS programme (see programme at para. 5)   

The report is accompanied by supporting assessments - an Interim Sustainability 

Assessment, an Equalities Impact Assessment and a statement of consultation. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 

 

This report supports all the key aims of the Community Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Davison 

Head of Service Head of Development Services – Mr Jim Kehoe 

Recommendation: 

That progress on the Allocations and Development Management DPD is noted and 

supported and the supplementary consultation on the new/amended site allocations is 

agreed. 

Reason for recommendation: To help ensure that a sound Allocations and Development 

Management DPD is produced.  

Background 

1 The Allocations and Development Management (ADM) DPD contains proposals for 

the development of key sites and detailed development management policies 

which, in combination with Core Strategy policies, will provide the framework 

against which future development proposals will be assessed and determined. The 

ADM DPD is required to be consistent with the adopted Core Strategy and in 

general conformity with national planning policy. Once the ADM DPD is adopted, 

together with the Core Strategy, it will replace all of the remaining saved policies of 

the Sevenoaks District Local Plan. The draft document can be taken into account 

in determining planning applications, but is only afforded limited weight at this 

stage, until it has been externally examined and adopted. The document is 

provided at Appendix 1 (note that appendices 4 and 5 of Appendix 1 have been 

electronically published but do not appear on the paper agenda copy). 

2 Separate consultation has taken place on draft proposals for site allocations, 

development management policies and open 
[...]
 produce the draft Allocations and Development 

Management Development Plan Document (ADM DPD).  

16 A number of policies generated a high level of comment. Consultation sessions 

were arranged with a wide range of stakeholders to discuss their views: 

A. Agents Forum (13/06/11) 

B. Town and Parish Council Briefing (16/06/11) 

C. Green Infrastructure workshop (27/06/11) 

D. Four Public Drop in Sessions (16/06/11 & 17/06/11 & 20/06/11 & 
11/07/11) 

E. Post-consultation Councillor Briefing (focus on green belt policies) (21/09/11) 

17 The draft policies that generated the greatest level of comment and objection 

related to extensions to residential properties in the Green Belt (Policies H4 and 

H5). Areas of comment included: 

• Each development should be treated on its individual merits 

• Concern that by introducing a limit, people build to that limit 

• Basements below ground should not be included as have no impact 

• Floor area preferred to volume for calculation as volume can distort design  

• Volume more complicated to calculate/assess than floor area 

• Need to introduce height restriction  

• Objection to the reduction in percentage size (50% to 30%). Considered ‘too 

drastic’. 

• Confusing, keep existing policy 

• Non habitable floorspace (e.g. roof space) should be excluded  

• Potential to remove permitted development rights  

18 Further to the comments received and meetings outlined above with councillors 

and stakeholders, these policies have been revised. The draft policies now retain a 

floorspace (rather than volume) limit calculation, in conjunction with qualitative 

assessment criteria related to the scale and bulk of the resultant building, to 

capture the impact of the development on the Green Belt. Although a volume-

based policy was considered to accurately reflect the impact of a proposal on the 

green belt, the practical problems of calculations when tested against real life 

examples, were considered to be prohi
[...]
e consultation stages (see Development 

Management response schedule under ‘Minor GB Boundary Amendments’ and 

Allocations response schedule under Housing) and deemed that there is one 

instance of a site demonstrating exceptional circumstances that warrants a minor 

amendment of the green belt boundary.   

21 The Council has proposed that this existing employment allocation in the Green 

Belt (Warren Court Farm, Halstead), which was previously identified for further 

employment development, to  be reallocated for residential development, with a 

concurrent amendment of the green belt boundary to bring this site within the 

village envelope.  The decision was based on the fact that the revised allocation 

would result in the regeneration of an existing poor quality commercial site without 

having an adverse impact upon the character and openness of the Green belt.  

The level of built development on the site, its location adjacent to the village 

envelope and its poor environmental quality, combined with the fact that the site 

is an anomaly being the only allocated employment site in the greenbelt (except 

for designated Major Developed Sites), all contribute to the exceptional 

circumstances that justify an amendment to the settlement boundary. Further 

details on this site, including the amended green belt boundary, are included 

within the allocation at Appendix 3 of the ADM DPD. 

22 In relation to other areas of change from the consultation draft, additional key 

areas are summarised below: 

A. An additional criterion has been added to Policy SC1 (Sustainable 
Development), having regard to the impact of development on infrastructure. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 18



 

 

B. Policy SC2 (Design Principles) now references the efficient use of land and 
inclusion of infrastructure within development to meet modern communication 

and technology requirements 

C. A new policy (SC4) has been inserted on Crime and Disorder, responding to 
concerns ra
[...]
 

“Planning for Traveller Sites” which it intends to include in the NPPF.  The draft 

document encourages councils to assess local needs and make future provision 

based on need and historic demand.  An updated local needs assessment for the 

District has just been completed. As referenced in the report to LDFAG in 

December 2011 / ESC in January 2012, it is proposed to bring forward a separate 

Gypsies and Travellers DPD to identify sites for future provision, which will be 

prepared in 2012. 

Conclusion and Next Steps 

28 The draft DPD has been produced in advance of the final version for consideration 

by Members but on the understanding that some aspects may be subject to 

change, in relation to the finalisation of the NPPF and progress on allocated site.  

The report enables Members to consider informally aspects of the final plan, 

particularly changes in response to consultee representations.   

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 

 

29 It is recommended that the revised Allocations and Development Management 

DPD be noted and the supplementary consultation on the new/amended sites be 

conducted before pre-submission publication. 

30 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) programme outlines that the finalised 

document will be reported back to committee in July 2012, with pre-submission 

publication in September/October 2012. The document will then be subject to 

independent examination to confirm the soundness of the plan. 

Options 

31 The options are to agree, vary or reject the proposals for the supplementary 

consultation. It is considered that it is appropriate to undertake this consultation in 

order to achieve a sound document. Amendments can also be made to the draft 

ADM DPD. The document is considered appropriate to assist in achieving the 

detailed objectives of the Core Strategy. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

32 Budgetary provision has been made for the cost involved in preparing the 

Allocations and Development Management DPD.
[...]
e storey basements will be permitted for new and replacement dwellings in the 

 Green Belt, in addition to the 50% increase in floorspace for above-ground extensions 

 permitted within Policies H5. However, such structures must not exceed the footprint of 

Agenda Item 6

Page 76



Working Draft for Submission  March 2012 

Allocations and Development Management DPD 

 

53 

 the original dwelling (based on the footprint of the original building as at 1st July 1948 

 or, when it was first constructed, if this is later).  

 

5.50 In addition where a basement is accepted, permitted development rights for extensions 

 to dwellings in the Green Belt may be removed to prevent unreasonably large sized 

 dwellings (by controlling their scale and appearance) and to prevent any potential 

 negative impact on the openness of the Green Belt. 

 

POLICY H6 - BASEMENTS WITHIN RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS IN THE GREEN BELT 
 
Proposals to extend or replace a dwelling in the Green Belt that includes the provision 
of a basement will be permitted and will not be subject to the floorspace allowance as 
set out in policies H4 and H5,  if the following criteria are met; 
 

a) The elements of the proposal situated above ground complies with Policy H4 
(extension) or H5 (replacement dwellings) in all other respects; 

b) The basement does not exceed the footprint of the extension or replacement 
dwelling; 

c) The basement is situated entirely underground with no part of it visible at any 
point externally; 

d) There are no external windows, entrances or exits to the basement; 
e) The extension or replacement dwelling is not artificially raised above natural 

ground level to accommodate the extension. 
 

For basement proposals that do not comply with the above, the  fluoresce of the 
basement shall be included within the calculation for the purpose of  Policy H4 or H5.  
Where this would result in an increase of more than 50% of the floor space of the 
original dwelling it is
[...]
f the green belt boundary to bring 
this site within the village envelope.  The recommendation is based on the fact 
that the revised allocation would result in the regeneration of an existing poor 
quality commercial site without having an adverse impact upon the character and 
openness of the Green belt.  The level of built development on the site, its 
location adjacent to the village envelope and its poor environmental quality, 
combined with the fact that the site is an anomaly being the only allocated 
employment site in the greenbelt (except for designated Major Developed Sites), 
all contribute to the exceptional circumstances that justify an amendment to the 
settlement boundary.  
 

7 Land rear of Premier Inn, Swanley  
 

The 2010 consultation proposed the allocation of the former Déjà vu site and 
employment area to the rear for a residential development. Since this 
consultation, a Premier Inn hotel and Beefeater restaurant have been built on the 
site of the former Déjà vu nightclub and therefore this area has been removed 
from the allocation. The employment area to the rear of the hotel was not 
identified as a protected employment site in the ELR and there is no other existing 
land use designation on the site. However, the site is considered to be functioning 
well as an employment site, with several businesses successfully trading on the 
site (Birchwood nurseries, aquatics, garden centre, pine furniture/doors), with 
buildings in good condition. In addition, since the hotel/restaurant has been built 
out, it is considered that the site to the rear would be a less suitable environment 
for residential development. Therefore the allocation for the remainder of the site 
has been revised to protect existing employment site. 

 
8 Broom Hill, Swanley  

 
This site was previously allocated for employment use in the Sevenoaks District 
Local Plan (2000) and established for future allocation through the adopted Core 
Strategy (February 2011). The 2010

Minutes of the meeting


 

13 

 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK ADVISORY GROUP 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Advisory Group held on 

12 March 2012 commencing at 5.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Mrs. Davison (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Mrs. Cook, Davison, Fittock and Walshe 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Mrs. Dawson, 

Mr. Czarnowski and Cllr. Parry 
 

 Mr. Alan Dyer (Planning Services Manager), Mrs. Hannah Gooden 
(Acting Planning Policy Team Leader), Mr. David Lagzdins (Democratic 
Services Officer). 

 

23. Welcome  

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

24. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Local Development 
Framework Advisory Group held on 12 March 2012 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

25. Declarations of Interest  

Cllr. Mrs. Cook declared a personal and prejudicial interest in minute item 27 as it 
related to the Land to the rear of Garden Cottages, Leigh as the access route would 
affect her home address. 

Cllr. Fittock declared a personal interest in minute item 27 as it related to the Swanley 
Town Centre Regeneration area, as a trustee of Swanley Town Centre Recreation 
Ground. 

26. Matters Arising including actions from last meeting  

The completed action was noted. 

27. Allocations and Development Management Development Plan Document  

The Planning Services Manager reminded the Group that the draft Allocations and 
Development Management Development Plan Document (ADM DPD) was an initial 
proposal in advance of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) being 
finalised. The Chairman had recently been informed by a senior civil servant from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government that the NPPF was due to be 
finalised at the end of March 2012. 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - 12 March 2012 

14 

 

The acting Planning Policy Team Leader gave a presentation on the DPD. Although 
during consultation the Site Allocations, Development Management Policies and 
Open Space Allocations were treated individually they were now merged into a single 
document to improve clarity and efficiency. 

Site Allocations 

Since the 2010 version of the document was sent for consultation there had been 
some revisions. 5 areas had since received planning permission or been built out. A 
further 3 sites were no longer to be included, though together these accounted for 
only 20 units. On several sites the number of units had altered and the most 
significant of these was United House, Godsel Road. At United House the number of 
units had increased from 116 to 250 as there had been a boundary change. The site 
was to be purely residential and the owner had shown how noise problems could be 
overcome. 

The total number of allocated units was 3,604 which was still in line with the Core 
Strategy. 

Land use different from the first consultation was proposed at 9 sites including the 
West Kingsdown Industrial Estate, which was now considered to be functioning well 
as an employment site. One new site had been identified at Bovis Manor House, New 
Ash Green as Bovis planned to relocate and it was considered that the site could be 
suitable for allocation for residential development. A further, supplementary 
consultation was proposed to run for 6 weeks between April and May 2012. 

A Member asked whether it was possible to provide more 3 and 4 bedroom houses in 
the Land Rear of Garden Cottages, Leigh to suit the needs of local families. The 
Officer clarified that in the development guidance “detached” should replace 
“attached”. 

The Member added that she was surprised at the proposed change in use for the 
Glaxo Smith Kline, Powder Mills, Leigh site. She thought a greater opportunity should 
be given for businesses to fill the site and believed enterprise units would be popular. 
There was already too much pressure on schools and at Hildenborough station from 
the number of residents in the area. Residential development would treble the size of 
the hamlet. Officers stated that the site formed part of the consultation but 
independent research had shown it was not as viable for business as other sites due 
to its location, poor access and lack of prominence. Any residential allocation would 
be within the footprint of the existing site. Officers would consider the representations 
made to them. On the advice of the Kent Highways Service it was proposed, subject 
to consultation, that the road to the west of the site be a dry access route when 
flooding occurred and could be a separate access for the commercial part of the site. 

Officers were asked whether the Station Approach, Edenbridge site was appropriate 
for mixed use allocation, especially as significant regrading of the land might be 
needed. Network Rail no longer required the land and it was common to look at such 
previously-developed land. There would be no net loss of employment space from 
this allocation as the part of the site proposed for residential allocation was empty. 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - 12 March 2012 

15 

 

Another Member was concerned at the 50% increase in proposed allocation at the 
Bus Garage and Kingdom Hall, London Road, Swanley as there were already traffic 
concerns at the centre of town. He was also concerned that in the past development 
on the Broom Hill, Swanley site had been limited by the mixed ownership of the land 
at its entrance. Officers believed the Broom Hill site was now deliverable as all the 
owners had been contacted and were keen for the site to be developed. 

In response to a question, the Planning Services Manager clarified that the Land East 
of High Street, Sevenoaks had been identified as a possible site for mixed use in the 
long term, particularly towards the end of the Core Strategy period in 2026. He added 
that a decision on this land may be affected by the decision on the Land to the West 
of Bligh’s Meadow, Sevenoaks. The Member was concerned about the impact 
development of this site would have on parking. 

Development Management Policies 

The acting Planning Policy Team Leader confirmed that the draft policy now retained 
a limitation of extensions and replacement dwellings in the Green Belt based on 
floorspace rather than volume. This was because it was found to be time-consuming 
and impractical to calculate volume accurately. The limit would be placed at a 50% 
increase as the proposed 30% was considered as too restrictive by those who 
responded to the consultation. 

Officers were asked whether the increase would cover all floorspace or only habitable 
floorspace. It covered all floorspace, though policies now covered roofs and 
basements. Officers were concerned that inserting “habitable” into the policy could 
create a loophole. They agreed to consider the matter further 

Action: The Planning Services Manager to consider the impact of limiting 
the restrictions found in Policies H4 and H5 to 50% of “habitable” floorspace. 

There were exceptional circumstances for the Council to propose an adjustment in 
the Green Belt boundary at Warren Court Farm, Halstead. It was previously identified 
for employment allocation but this had been reconsidered given its level of built 
development, its location close to the village, that it was rated a low quality 
commercial site and that it was the only allocated employment site in the Green Belt. 
It was proposed for reallocation for residential development. 

The draft NPPF had proposed that replacement dwellings would be acceptable in the 
Green Belt so long as they were no larger than before, regardless of their use. The 
Planning Services Manager had been concerned by this proposal and hoped it would 
be amended in the final version. 

A Member suggested that draft Policy LC6 (Out of Centre Retail) could be amended 
to ensure it protected both villages and neighbourhoods. Officers agreed to consider 
this further. 

Action: The Planning Policy Manager to consider protecting both villages 
and neighbourhoods in Policy LC6. 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - 12 March 2012 

16 

 

Open Spaces Allocations 

38 responses had been received to the consultation on Open Spaces Allocations, 
mostly requesting protection for sites. Although sites would need to be greater than 
0.2ha in size to be protected, parish councils could protect smaller sites through local 
plans. Local communities could also add village greens to the list in order to provide 
them with a greater level of protection. 

On 29 February 2012 Sevenoaks District Council held a forum to gauge local 
councils’ interest in Neighbourhood Plans. Sevenoaks District Council was under an 
obligation to cooperate with the town and parish councils but the town and parish 
councils would need to take a lead to create Neighbourhood Plans. A planning forum 
was established between the town and parish councils so they could share ides 
between each other. The final legislative regulations for Neighbourhood Plans were 
expected soon and so Officers believed guidance would also soon be written. 

 

The finalised NPPF was expected in April 2012. By July 2012 Officers expected to 
have made any necessary, resulting amendments so the DPD could be submitted to 
Members. Pre-submission publication was expected in September or October 2012 
and it would then be submitted for independent examination. Officers would have a 
better understanding of whether the DPD would likely be found unsound after the 
publication of the finalised NPPF. 

The Chairman was pleased with the continuing progress of the plan. 

Resolved: That progress on the Allocations and Development Management 
DPD be noted and supported and the supplementary consultation on the 
new/amended site allocations be agreed. 

The Planning Services Manager informed Members that the Local Development 
Framework and the Community Infrastructure Levy would be the next matters 
considered by the Group. By June it was also felt Officers would know what changes 
would be necessary to conform with the final NPPF. 

Action: The Democratic Services Officer to organise the next meeting of 
the Group for June 2012. 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.32 PM 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


